At the close of all of the evidence, Petitioner renewed his

motion for a judgment of acquittal, which the District Court again denied.  The jury convicted

Petitioner of the firearms charge and the district court granted a downward departure and on July

10, 2003, sentenced Petitioner to one hundred ninety five (195) months in prison and five (5)

years of supervised release (Dkt. #61).  Petitioner filed a timely appeal in which he asserted that

his conviction should be vacated because insufficient evidence existed to support his conviction. 

On June 21, 2004, the Sixth Circuit held that there was sufficient evidence to support Petitioner’s